Based on domestic and overseas economic and financial landscapes and the market interest rate trends, the Bank continued
to cope with interest rate risk in a tactical way, precisely adjusted the asset-liability duration structure, bettered the
intelligent interest rate risk management mechanism featuring the “five-in-one” integration of market analysis & judgment,
all-factor control, whole-cycle management, all-route dissemination and emergency management, enhanced the capability of
quickly responding to and actively coping with the complicated market environment, and thus consolidated the quality and
effectiveness of its steady cross-cycle operations.

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions that might be taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of
the Bank categorized by major currencies at the end of June 2022 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

Currency

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (33,822) (38,252) 33,822 42,790

USD (752) (4,040) 752 4,203

HKD (542) (336) 542 82

Other 398 (1,998) (398) 3,876

Total (34,718) (44,626) 34,718 50,951

Note: Please refer to “Note 42.(d) to the Consolidated Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book”.

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

As at the end of June 2022, the Bank had a positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure within one year of
RMB1,886,003 million, representing a decrease of RMB57,615 million from the end of the previous year, mainly caused by
the increase in repriced or matured dues to customers within one year. It had a positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity
exposure above one year of RMB1,170,024 million, representing an increase of RMB151,210 million, mainly resulting from

[…]

The Group measures interest rate risk mainly by analysing the sensitivity of projected net interest income under various
interest rate movements (scenario analysis). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of prospective interest rate movements
which might reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of hedging on the current revenue.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all other variables held
constant, on the Group’s net interest income and equity.

The effect on net interest income is the impact of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income, arising
from the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of the reporting period that are subject to repricing within
the coming year, including the effect of hedging instruments. The effect on equity is the impact of the assumed changes in
interest rates on other comprehensive income, calculated by revaluing fixed rate financial assets measured at FVTOCI held at
the end of the reporting period, including the effect of any associated hedges.

30 June 2022

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (33,822) (38,252) 33,822 42,790
USD (752) (4,040) 752 4,203
HKD (542) (336) 542 82
Other 398 (1,998) (398) 3,876

Total (34,718) (44,626) 34,718 50,951

31 December 2021

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (27,350) (39,969) 27,350 43,662
USD 1,551 (5,873) (1,551) 6,126
HKD (958) (140) 958 142
Other 1,029 (1,661) (1,029) 1,694

Total (25,728) (47,643) 25,728 51,624

163

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 2 2

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios. The
figures represent the effect of the expected movements in net interest income and equity based on the projected yield curve
scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions other than
hedging that would be taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume
that interest rates of all maturities move by the same degree and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net